Public Document Pack

Overview and Scrutiny
Management Committee
Wednesday 15 February 2017 at 10.00 am
To be held at the Town Hall, Pinstone
Street, Sheffield, S1 2HH
The Press and Public are Welcome to Attend

Membership
Councillors Tony Damms (Chair), Ian Auckland, Steve Ayris, John Booker,
Douglas Johnson, George Lindars-Hammond, Pat Midgley, Helen Mirfin-Boukouris,
Josie Paszek, Ian Saunders and Steve Wilson
Substitute Members
In accordance with the Constitution, Substitute Members may be provided for the
above Committee Members as and when required.

PUBLIC ACCESS TO THE MEETING
The Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee comprises the Chairs and
Deputy Chairs of the four Scrutiny Committees. Councillor Cate McDonald Chairs
this Committee.
Remit of the Committee
•
•
•
•
•
•

Effective use of internal and external resources
Performance against Corporate Plan Priorities
Risk management
Budget monitoring
Strategic management and development of the scrutiny programme and process
Identifying and co-ordinating cross scrutiny issues

A copy of the agenda and reports is available on the Council’s website at
www.sheffield.gov.uk. You can also see the reports to be discussed at the meeting if
you call at the First Point Reception, Town Hall, Pinstone Street entrance. The
Reception is open between 9.00 am and 5.00 pm, Monday to Thursday and between
9.00 am and 4.45 pm. on Friday. You may not be allowed to see some reports
because they contain confidential information. These items are usually marked * on
the agenda.
Members of the public have the right to ask questions or submit petitions to Scrutiny
Committee meetings and recording is allowed under the direction of the Chair.
Please see the website or contact Democratic Services for further information
regarding public questions and petitions and details of the Council’s protocol on
audio/visual recording and photography at council meetings.
Scrutiny Committee meetings are normally open to the public but sometimes the
Committee may have to discuss an item in private. If this happens, you will be asked
to leave. Any private items are normally left until last. If you would like to attend the
meeting please report to the First Point Reception desk where you will be directed to
the meeting room.
If you require any further information about this Scrutiny Committee, please contact
Diane Owens, Policy and Improvement Officer, on 0114 27 35065 or email
diane.owens@sheffield.gov.uk
.

FACILITIES
There are public toilets available, with wheelchair access, on the ground floor of the
Town Hall. Induction loop facilities are available in meeting rooms.
Access for people with mobility difficulties can be obtained through the ramp on the
side to the main Town Hall entrance.

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE AGENDA
15 FEBRUARY 2017
Order of Business
1.

Welcome and Housekeeping Arrangements

2.

Apologies for Absence

3.

Exclusion of Public and Press
To identify items where resolutions may be moved to exclude the press
and public

4.

Declarations of Interest
Members to declare any interests they have in the business to be
considered at the meeting

5.

Minutes of Previous Meetings
To approve the minutes of the meetings of the Committee held on 10th
November and 1st December, 2016

6.

Public Questions and Petitions
To receive any questions or petitions from members of the public

7.

Revenue Budget and Capital Programme 2017/18
To consider the following reports, which are to be considered by the
Cabinet on 15th February, 2017:(a) Report of the Interim Executive Director, Resources, on the Capital
Programme Budget Approval 2017/18; and
(b) Joint report of the Chief Executive and the Interim Executive
Director, Resources, on the Revenue Budget Approval 2017/18

8.

Work Programme 2016/17
Report of the Policy and Improvement Officer

9.

Issues to Raise from other Scrutiny Committees
Scrutiny Chairs to raise any issues relating to their respective Committees

Briefing Paper
10.

Public Feedback on Scrutiny
Report of the Policy and Improvement Officer

11.

Date of Next Meeting
The next meeting of the Committee will be held on a date to be arranged

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 4
ADVICE TO MEMBERS ON DECLARING INTERESTS AT MEETINGS
If you are present at a meeting of the Council, of its executive or any committee of
the executive, or of any committee, sub-committee, joint committee, or joint subcommittee of the authority, and you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI)
relating to any business that will be considered at the meeting, you must not:
•

participate in any discussion of the business at the meeting, or if you become
aware of your Disclosable Pecuniary Interest during the meeting, participate
further in any discussion of the business, or
participate in any vote or further vote taken on the matter at the meeting.

•

These prohibitions apply to any form of participation, including speaking as a
member of the public.
You must:
•
•

leave the room (in accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct)
make a verbal declaration of the existence and nature of any DPI at any
meeting at which you are present at which an item of business which affects or
relates to the subject matter of that interest is under consideration, at or before
the consideration of the item of business or as soon as the interest becomes
apparent.
declare it to the meeting and notify the Council’s Monitoring Officer within 28
days, if the DPI is not already registered.

•

If you have any of the following pecuniary interests, they are your disclosable
pecuniary interests under the new national rules. You have a pecuniary interest if
you, or your spouse or civil partner, have a pecuniary interest.
•

Any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation carried on for profit or gain,
which you, or your spouse or civil partner undertakes.

•

Any payment or provision of any other financial benefit (other than from your
council or authority) made or prov
[...]
why a dispensation is sought and
desirable, and specifying the period of time for which it is sought. The Monitoring
Officer may consult with the Independent Person or the Council’s Audit and
Standards Committee in relation to a request for dispensation.
Further advice can be obtained from Gillian Duckworth, Director of Legal and
Governance on 0114 2734018 or email gillian.duckworth@sheffield.gov.uk.

Page 3

3

This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4

SHEFFIELD

CITY

Agenda Item 5

COUNCIL

Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee
Meeting held 10 November 2016
PRESENT:

Councillors Tony Damms (Chair), Ian Auckland, Steve Ayris,
John Booker, Douglas Johnson, George Lindars-Hammond,
Pat Midgley, Josie Paszek and Ian Saunders

1.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

1.1

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Helen Mirfin-Boukouris and
Steve Wilson.

2.

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS

2.1

No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the public
and press.

3.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

3.1

There were no declarations of interest.

4.

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING

4.1

The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 28th July, 2016, were
approved as a correct record.

5.

PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS

5.1

Petitions

5.1.1

Annie O’Gara submitted a petition containing 164 signatures, expressing concern
at the delays of the City Council in adopting an Ethical Procurement Policy, despite
promising to do so two years ago. Ms. O’Gara stated that the petition acted as a
reminder that the Council had promised, approximately two years ago, to adopt
such a policy. She also referred to the fact that there had been both frustration and
disappointment on the part of those groups and organisations working with the
Council in connection with the adoption of the policy, both in terms of the delays
and the lack of engagement, information-sharing and feedback.

5.1.2

The Chair stated that a written response to the petition, which would be
incorpo
[...]
sponses to the questions
raised; and

(b)

requests :(i)

that the comments and views now made be forwarded to the Interim
Executive Director, Resources, in order to provide a steer on the
outline ideas for “How Sheffield City Council would like to do
business” to enable the relevant policies to be shaped;

(ii)

that every effort possible is made to ensure that information is shared
with all interested groups and organisations in a timely and accessible
manner; and

(iii)

the Interim Director of Finance and Commercial Services to (A) look
at drafting a realistic timetable in terms of when the policies could
become operative and (B) investigate further, the wording in terms of
the Council’s discretionary powers, specifically with the aim of
maximising the Council’s ability to use its discretion where
appropriate.

Page 7 of 9

Page 11

Meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee 10.11.2016

7.

REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGET MONITORING 2016/17 - AS AT 31ST
AUGUST, 2016 (MONTH 5)

7.1

The Interim Executive Director, Resources, submitted a report providing the
Month 5 Monitoring Statement on the City Council’s Revenue Budget and Capital
Programme for 2016/17.

7.2

Mike Thomas, Acting Assistant Director, Strategic Finance, introduced the report
which contained, as appendices, an overview of the financial position on each of
the Council’s Portfolios, the Public Health grant spend across the Council and the
Housing Revenue Account budget.
The report contained details on the
movements in the budget since Month 3, highlighting monthly trends in terms of
Months 3 to 6, including levels of variance and risks.

7.3

Mr. Thomas circulated a report, and gave a presentation on the Month 6
Monitoring Statement on the City Council’s Revenue Budget and Capital
Programme as at 30th September, 2016, which had become available following
the publishing of the agenda papers for this meeting. He reported on the forecast
revenue overspend trends for Months 3, 5 and 6 in 2016/
[...]
o the
questions raised.

8.

DRAFT WORK PROGRAMME 2016/17

8.1

RESOLVED: That the draft Work Programme for 2016/17, set out in the report of
the Policy and Improvement Officer now submitted, be approved.

9.

ISSUES TO RAISE FROM OTHER SCRUTINY COMMITTEES

9.1

It was noted that there were no issues raised by Chairs of the Scrutiny
Committees.

10.

PRESENTATION TOPICS FOR THE JANUARY 2017 COUNCIL MEETING

10.1

The Chair reported on the procedure for selecting topics to be the subject of
presentations at future Scrutiny Council meetings. He stated that it had been
suggested that this Committee would be the most suitable body to select such
topics, and that Members were being asked to select a topic, or topics, for the
next Scrutiny Council meeting to be held on 4th January, 2017.

10.2

RESOLVED: That approval be given for the general theme for the topic to be on
policing, and to be in three parts, as follows:(a)

the new Chief Constable of South Yorkshire be invited to outline his plans
and approach for policing in South Yorkshire;

(b)

the Police and Crime Commissioner for South Yorkshire (Alan Billings) to
report on policing in South Yorkshire, from his perspective; and

(c)

Maxine Stavrianakos (Head of Neighbourhood Intervention and Tenant
Support) and Inspector Ian Proffitt (South Yorkshire Police) to talk about
hate crime.

11.

DATE OF NEXT MEETING

11.1

It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee would be held on Thursday,
1st December, 2016, at 10.00 a.m., in the Town Hall.

Page 9 of 9

Page 13

This page is intentionally left blank

Page 14

SHEFFIELD

CITY

COUNCIL

Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee
Meeting held 1 December 2016
PRESENT:

Councillors Tony Damms (Chair), Ian Auckland, Steve Ayris,
John Booker, Douglas Johnson, George Lindars-Hammond,
Pat Midgley, Josie Paszek, Ian Saunders and Steve Wilson

1.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

1.1

An apology for absence was received from Councillor Helen Mirfin-Boukouris.

2.

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS

2.1

No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the public
and press.

3.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

3.1

There were no declarations of interest.

4.

PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS

4.1

There were no petitions submitted, or questions raised by members of the public.

5.

CUSTOMER EXPERIENCE STRATEGY

5.1

The Committee received a report of the Director of Human Resources and
Customer Services on the Customer Experience Strategy, which focused on
delivering the part of the Council’s Corporate Plan which refers to the Council being
‘an in-touch organisation’, and set out the Council’s intentions and direction to
achieve an improved customer experience.

5.2

The report was supported by a presentation from Tina Keyworth, Business Change
Practice Manager, and Sue Palfreyman, Head of Customer Services.

5.3

Ms Keyworth reported on the aims of the Customer Experience Programme, the
key aim of which was to help the Council become ‘an in-touch organisation’, which
would help the Council deliver a consistent customer service, and making it easier
for customers to access the various Council Services, using more up to date
means, such as smartphones and other similar devices. Reference was made to
the background in terms of the need for a new Strategy, together with the progress
made to date. Ms Keyworth reported on the reasons for change, referring to the
current elements of the Programme, together with feedback from customers. At
this point, Members were shown a video clip of a Sheffield resident trying to
perform a task on the Council’s website, which highlighted some of the difficulties
currently facing customers when trying to find information on the Council’s website.
Ms Keyworth referred to a specific example where improvements had been made

Page 15

Meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee 1.12.2016

to the Council’s systems in terms of members of the public registering deaths.
Members viewed a further video h
[...]
site, one of the planned improvements was
to limit the number of clicks required by a customer when trying to find what
they were looking for.

•

In terms of timescales for the redesign of the website, whilst it was accepted
that it would be a major piece of work, specifically in the light of the number of
pages of content on the website, and the fact that the last time it was updated
was 2010, considerable progress had been made to date, and it was hoped
that improvements would start to be made from April 2017. It was still
envisaged, however, that work would continue after this date in terms of
improving the Council’s on-line services.

•

Work in terms of publicising the proposed improvements would commence
early in the new year, with increased publicity prior to the launch.

•

There was a robust testing regime in place in order to ensure, as far as
possible, that the proposed changes to the website will be successful. There
was now more capacity, in terms of personnel, working on the planned
improvements and redesign. If it was found that something wasn’t, or
wouldn’t work, it would not go live on the website.

RESOLVED: That the Committee:(a)

notes the contents of the report now submitted, together with the information
reported as part of the presentation, and the responses to the questions
raised;

(b)

welcomes the Customer Experience Strategy, as detailed in the report now
Page 3 of 6

Page 17

Meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee 1.12.2016

submitted, particularly that element regarding the redesign of the Council
website, and requests that officers note the points and suggestions now
made; and
(c)

thanks Sue Palfreyman and Tina Keyworth for attending the meeting, and
responding to the questions raised.

6.

PERFORMANCE REVIEW - QUARTER 2 2016/17

6.1

The Committee received a presentation from James Henderson, Director of
Policy, Performance and Communications, on the Council’s performance in
respect of Quarter 2 2016/17.

6.2

Mr 
[...]
its last meeting on 21st November 2016.

•

The Committee agreed that the Chair would write to Councillor Jackie
Drayton (Cabinet Member for Children, Young People and Families) and
the Executive Director, Children, Young People and Families, to support
the identification of Young Carer Leads in schools.

Economic and Environmental Wellbeing (Councillor Steve Wilson)
•

Very positive meeting held on 30th November 2016, focusing on the
Flood Risk Programme, following which a number of recommendations
were agreed.

•

Proposed establishment of an Economic Landscape Task Group in the
new year.

Healthier Communities and Adult Social Care (Councillor Pat Midgley)
•

Commissioners Working Together Joint Health and Overview Scrutiny
Committee meeting held on 19th November 2016.

•

South Yorkshire and Bassetlaw Sustainable Transformation Plan was a
key topic.

•

The draft Sheffield Plan (Shaping Sheffield) was considered at the last
meeting, at which some concerns were raised regarding the late
circulation of this document.

Safer and Stronger Communities (Councillor Tony Damms)
•

Hate Crime Task and Finish Group to present its recommendations to
the Committee’s meeting in February 2017.

•

Further to the Government scrapping the ‘Pay to Stay’ policy, the
Director of Housing and Neighbourhoods Service has been asked to
provide an update for Committee Members in terms of the current
position with regard to the Housing and Planning Act 2016. This will also
be circulated to members of this Committee.

The Committee noted the information now reported.

8.

WORK PROGRAMME 2016/17

8.1

The Policy and Improvement Officer (Diane Owens) submitted a report attaching
Page 5 of 6

Page 19

Meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee 1.12.2016

the Committee’s draft Work Programme for 2016/17.
8.2

In response to a query raised by Councillor Douglas Johnson, regarding the issue
of Ethical Procurement being considered at a future meeting, Diane Owens stated
that the Committee met four times a year, with there being one remaining meeting
in the current Municipal Year, to be held on 23rd February, 2017, with the main
agenda item being the budget. A further schedule of meetings would then be
arranged from the next Municipal Year, from May, 2017.

8.3

RESOLVED: That the Committee notes the contents of the report now submitted,
together with the comments now made, and approves the draft Work Programme
for 2016/17.

9.

DATE OF NEXT MEETING

9.1

It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee would be held on Thursday,
23rd February 2017, at 10.00 am, in the Town Hall.

Page 6 of 6

Page 20

Agenda Item 7
Report to Overview & Scrutiny
Management Committee
February 15th 2017

Report of:

Policy & Improvement Officer

Subject:

REVENUE BUDGET & CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2017/18

Author of Report: Alice Nicholson, Policy and Improvement Officer
alice.nicholson@sheffield.gov.uk
0114 273 5065

Purpose of report:
The attached report sets out the proposed Revenue Budget & Capital
Programme 2017/18, and will be considered by Cabinet at its meeting on the
15th February 2017.
The report is attached for the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee’s
consideration and comment.
__________________________________________________________

The Scrutiny Committee is being asked to:
Consider and comment on the Revenue Budget and Capital Programme
2017/18
___________________________________________________
Category of Report:

OPEN

1 21
Page

This page is intentionally left blank

Page 22

2017/18 Capital Programme
CAPITAL PROGRAMME EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
1.

Capital spending pays for buildings, roads and council housing and for major
repairs to them. It does not pay for the day-to-day running costs of council
services.

2.

The Council’s Corporate Capital Strategy is shaped by a number of central
Government policies:
•
•
•
•

•
•
•

•

the devolvement of capital spending decisions to City Region authorities
and the involvement of the Local Enterprise Partn
[...]

Approved - Active
Approved - Active
Approved - Active
Approved - Active
Approved - Active
Approved - Active
Approved - Active
Approval Requested
Approved - Active
Approved - Active
Approved - Active
Approval Requested
Approval Requested
Approval Requested
Approval Requested
Approval Requested
Approved - Active
Approval Requested
Approval Requested
Approval Requested
Approval Requested

Approval Status

115,525

2,781
195
25
1,000
542
236
900
22,673
4,326
21
204
5,766
6,581
1,000
1,540
24
329
6
69
16
1,474
62
322
88
1,001
36
13
72
120
-

2016-2017

Expenditure

100,500

1,000
1,082
350
2,268
2,202

7,866
120

162

322

195,361

400
2,000

79,170

2,400
5,050
230
8,000

1,155
7,756

2,382
7,756
1,433
773
2,000
752

93,710

2,290
22,356

6,866

8,719

860

10,000
10,000
2,000
636

10,000
950

5,561
280
40
1,400

2020-

7,653

412

636

636

368

5,200
7,819

3,420
7,307

235

6,500

17,768
11
40

21,754
15
20
168
8,509
7,200
5,000
492

2,781
140
25
700

2019-2020

2,781
138
25
800

2018-2019

2,781
138
25
800
164

2017-2018

584,265

16,684
891
140
4,700
706
236
900
78,695
5,301
81
372
32,895
38,907
8,000
3,940
24
564
6
69
16
1,474
62
2,284
88
1,162
36
31,116
192
120
5,827
38,867
2,515
3,923
11,318
3,184
8,000

Total

Expenditure

Page 4/4

THIS PAGE IS INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

Page 193

This document can be supplied in alternative formats,
please contact:
Sheffield City Council
Finance
Tel: 0114 273 6831
www.sheffield.gov.uk
This cover is printed on paper from a sustainable source

DP19867

Page 194

Author/Lead Officer of Report: Dave Phillips,
Head of Strategic Finance
Tel: 0114 273 5872

Report of:

Eugene Walker

Report to:

Cabinet

Date of Decision:

15 February 2017

Subject:

Revenue Budget 2017/18

Is this a Key Decision? If Yes, reason Key Decision:-

Expenditure and/or savings over £500,000

-

Affects 2 or more Wards

Yes

No

Which Cabinet Member Portfolio does this relate to? Finance and Resources
Which Scrutiny and Policy Development Committee does th
[...]
ion of the Council Tax base has resulted in additional income of
£10.9m, as reported earlier. This assumes that the actual Band D equivalent
tax will increase by 1.99% for the City Council’s element and a further 3% for
the national arrangement for the social care precept from April 2017.
Collection Fund surplus
79. The Collection Fund position has been determined at 15 January 2017, as
required by statute. There is an estimated surplus for the City Council of £398k.
For further details, please refer to the ‘Financing the 2017/18 Budget’ section of
this report.
80. The 2016/17 revenue budget benefitted from a one-off payment of £283k from
the Collection Fund based on the estimated surplus for 2015/16. This initially
created a pressure on the 2017/18 budget, however it has been offset by a
similar surplus for 2016/17.
Additional Budget Provisions
81. There are a number of proposed additions to the budget for 2017/18, the most
significant of which are as follows:
·

Portfolio pressures: Portfolios are faced with increased levels of demand for
services and rising costs of service provision, particularly in the area of
social care, all of which is exacerbated by additional taxation (for instance,
the apprenticeship levy), onerous legislative changes to the Council’s
statutory responsibilities and by loss of funding. The total cost of Portfolio
pressures amounts to around £26.1m. Details of the pressures are in
Appendix 1.

Page 224

Page 23

·

Better Care Fund (£9.3m): The Council and the CCG agreed when the BCF
was set up, that £9.3m of funds would be made available in total by the two
partners. The NHS would fund £5m, and the Council would fund £4.3m as a
one-off in 2015/16, with the aim that the BCF would identify savings to
eliminate the need for this contribution after 2015/16, or the CCG would
identify a source of funds for it. However, to date, there has been slippage
on this approach, and the underlying savings have yet to emerge.
Consequently, we recognised an
[...]
aft Combined Scrutiny Work
Programme 2016-17 and update
from Chairs

To receive an update on the draft work
programmes for scrutiny committees and any
update from chairs.

Scrutiny Chairs

Briefing Paper
Sheffield City Region Devolution
Update

To provide an update on Sheffield City Region
Devolution proposals and progress.

Laurie Brennan, Policy & Improvement
Officer

2

Agenda Item

Briefing Paper

Thursday 27th October – moved to 10th November 2016
How Sheffield City Council wants
to do business

This piece of work looks at the Council’s
procurement policies and supporting
processes on engaging, procuring and
managing relationships with its suppliers.

Marianne Betts, Director of Finance &
Commercial Services (Interim)

one-off agenda
item

Cllr Ben Curran, Cabinet Member for
Finance and Resources

The Committee previously considered a report
on this topic in November 2015.

Revenue Budget and Capital
Programme Monitoring 2016/17
Month 3 as at 30/6/16 (K)

Page 575
Work Programme 2016/17

The report provides the Month 3 monitoring
statement on the City Council's Revenue
Budget and Capital Programme for 2016/17.
Previously the Committee have asked that
budget monitoring be included in their work
programme to support their consideration of
the Council’s annual budget proposal in
February each year.

Mike Thomas, Resources

To consider and discuss the committee’s work
programme for 2016/17.

Diane Owens, Policy & Improvement
Officer

Agenda item

Cllr Ben Curran, Cabinet Member for
Finance and Resources

Standard
agenda Item

Alice Nicholson, Policy & Improvement
Officer
Issues to raise from other
Scrutiny Committees

To receive any updates from scrutiny chairs.

3

Scrutiny Chairs

Standard
agenda Item

Thursday 1st December 2016
Customer Experience
Programme

The Customer Experience Programme focuses
on improving all of our customer contact and
improving customer service across our
organisation as a whole.

Tina Keyworth, Business Change
Practice Manager

Agenda item

Sue Palfreyman, Head of Customer
Services
Julie Toner, Director of Human
Resources - tbc

Page 576

Performance Update (Quarter
1/2)

Following a report in July the Committee will
receive a further update on Council
performance depending on timescales this will
be for quarter 1 or 2.

James Henderson, Director of Policy,
Performance and Communications

Agenda item

Andrew Walshaw, Performance &
Research Manager

Draft Work Programme 2016-17

To consider and discuss the committee’s work
programme for 2016/17.

Diane Owens, Policy & Improvement
Officer

Standard
agenda Item

Issues to raise from other
Scrutiny Committees

To receive any updates from scrutiny chairs.

Scrutiny Chairs

Standard
agenda Item

Briefing Paper
Sheffield City Region Devolution
Update

To provide an update on Sheffield City Region
Devolution, specifically following the public
consultation that is currently being undertaken
regarding the governance review.

Laurie Brennan, Acting Head of Policy &
Improvement

Briefing paper

4

23rd February 2017
Budget proposal

To consider the Council’s budget proposal in
advance of Cabinet.

Eugene Walker, Acting Executive
Director of Resources

Single Agenda
Item

Other attendees tbc.
Draft Work Programme 2016-17

To consider and discuss the committee’s work
programme for 2016/17.

Diane Owens, Policy & Improvement
Officer

Agenda Item

Alice Nicholson, Policy & Improvement
Officer
To receive any updates from scrutiny chairs.

Scrutiny Chairs

Standard
agenda Item

Briefing Paper
Public feedback on Scrutiny

An overview of feedback given via the public
feedback forms

Diane Owens, Policy & Improvement
Officer

Briefing Paper

Page 577

Issues to raise from other
Scrutiny Committees

Alice Nicholson, Policy & Improvement
Officer

Possible Topics 2017/18
POSTPONE TO 2017/18 WORK
PROGRAMME: Sheffield City
Region Devolution Update

To provide an update on Sheffield City Region
Devolution.

5

Laurie Brennan, Policy & Improvement
Officer

This page is inte

Minutes of the meeting


S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee 
 

Meeting held 15 February 2017 
 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Tony Damms (Chair), Ian Auckland, Steve Ayris, 

Douglas Johnson, Pat Midgley, Ian Saunders and Peter Rippon 
(Substitute Member) 
 

 
   

 
1.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors John Booker, George 
Lindars-Hammond, Helen Mirfin-Boukouris, Steve Wilson and Josie Paszek, with 
Peter Rippon attending as her substitute. 

 
2.   
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where a resolution may be moved to exclude the public 
and press. 

 
3.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
4.   
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS 
 

4.1 10th November, 2016 
  
4.1.1 The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 10th November, 2016, were 

approved as a correct record. 
  
4.2 1st December, 2016 
  
4.2.1 The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 1st December, 2016 were 

approved as a correct record and, arising therefrom, Councillor Pat Midgley stated 
that, further to concerns expressed by some Committee Members at the meeting 
of the Healthier Communities and Adult Social Care Scrutiny and Policy 
Development Committee on 9th November, 2016, regarding the late circulation of 
the presentation on Shaping Sheffield – The Plan, arrangements had been made 
for the Plan to be considered at a special meeting of the Committee, which had 
been held on 8th February, 2017. 

 
5.   
 

PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS 
 

5.1 There were no questions raised, or petitions submitted by members of the public. 
 
6.   
 

REVENUE BUDGET AND CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2017/18 
 



Meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee 15.02.2017 
 
 

Page 2 of 4 
 

6.1 The Committee considered reports of the Acting Executive Director, 
Resources, on the Capital Programme 2017/18 and the Revenue 
Budget 2017/18, which were to be considered by the Cabinet on the 
afternoon of 15th February, 2017. 

  
6.2 In attendance for this item were Councillor Ben Curran (Cabinet 

Member for Finance and Resources), Eugene Walker (Acting 
Executive Director, Resources), Dave Phillips (Head of Strategic 
Finance), Mike Thomas (Acting Assistant Director, Strategic Finance), 
Laura Pattman (Director of Business Strategy, Communities) and Paul 
Schofield (Finance and Commercial Services Business Partner). 

  
6.3 Dave Phillips introduced the Revenue Budget 2017/18 report, 

indicating that, as in previous years, following cuts in Government 
funding, producing a balanced budget had been a very demanding 
process.  As part of the process, the Council had been forced to 
identify £40m savings, and deal with other issues, such as rising 
demand pressures, specifically relating to Adult Social Care.  Mr. 
Phillips concluded by referring to the Council’s unearmarked reserves, 
indicating that they were presently at a minimum level. In addition, the 
Council had earmarked reserves, which were all set aside for specific 
purposes. 

  
6.4 Members of the Committee raised questions and the following 

responses were provided:- 
  
  Although the figure for gross business rate estimated income had 

reduced by approximately £5 million since 2016/17, this did not 
mean that the City’s economy was shrinking, but was partly as a 
result of a number of successful appeals against the level of 
business rates, thereby resulting in a reduction in estimated income 
for the City.  In addition, the national business rates revaluation had 
reduced the gross figure, although this was compensated for by 
additional grant income. The reduction in income in terms of 
business rates should not be confused with the economic 
performance of the City.   

  
  A key aim of the Better Care Fund was, through funding provided 

by the Council and the Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG), to 
provide improved community-based services, in order to reduce 
the numbers of people being unable to be discharged from hospital 
due to a lack of such services. It was hoped that savings would be 
identified which, in turn, would eliminate the need for this 
contribution after 2015/16.  This had become a major issue 
nationally, and one which the Health Service had been attempting 
to remedy for some years, but, due to the increase in demand, 
savings had yet to be made. It was hoped that the Shaping 
Sheffield Plan would provide an opportunity in terms of identifying 
such savings.   

  



Meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee 15.02.2017 
 
 

Page 3 of 4 
 

  Although a general Equality Impact Assessment (EIA) in terms of 
the Revenue Budget 2017/18 had been included in the report, 
attached at Appendix 9, the EIAs completed by Council Services 
for each budget-saving proposal had not been appended to the 
report, but a list of the EIAs was included in Appendix 9. They 
could be made available on request, and were also available on the 
Council website. 

  
6.5 It was stated that some Members had faced difficulties in accessing 

the appropriate links on the Council website in connection with the 
individual EIAs. 

  
6.6 Dave Phillips also made reference to the report on the Capital 

Programme 2017/18. 
  
6.7 RESOLVED: That the Committee:- 
  
 (a) notes the contents of the reports of the Acting Executive 

Director, Resources, on the Capital Programme 2017/18 and 
the Revenue Budget 2017/18, together with the comments 
made and the responses provided to the questions raised; 

  
 (b) expresses its thanks and appreciation to all officers, and 

Councillor Ben Curran (Cabinet Member for Finance and 
Resources), involved in producing a balanced budget for 
2017/18;  

  
 (c) recommends that the reports of the Acting Executive Director, 

Resource, on the Capital Programme 2017/18 and the 
Revenue Budget 2017/18, respectively, be submitted to 
Cabinet without amendment; and 

  
 (d) in the light of the concerns raised with regard to the difficulties 

in accessing the links, on the Council website, to the individual 
Equality Impact Statements, requests the Head of Policy, 
Performance and Communications to attend a future meeting to 
provide an update on the new Sheffield City Council website, 
and report on this specific issue, as part of the update. 

  
 
7.   
 

WORK PROGRAMME 2016/17 
 

7.1 RESOLVED: That the draft Work Programme for 2016/17, set out  in the report of 
the Policy and Improvement Officer now submitted, be approved. 

 
8.   
 

ISSUES TO RAISE FROM OTHER SCRUTINY COMMITTEES 
 

8.1 It was noted that there were no issues raised by Chairs of the Scrutiny 
Committees. 

 



Meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee 15.02.2017 
 
 

Page 4 of 4 
 

9.   
 

PUBLIC FEEDBACK ON SCRUTINY 
 

9.1 The Committee received and noted a report of the Policy and Improvement 
Officer, containing a summary of public feedback received by members of the 
public who had attended meetings of the Committee during the Municipal Year 
2016/17. 

 
10.   
 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 

10.1 It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee would be held on a date to be 
arranged. 

 


